
Contract Amendment Abstract 

          

Revised 08/08/2022 

(select/check 
if applicable) 
 

Contract Amendment Information 
Contract Title: Residential Waste Collection Services  

Amendment Summary: Amend clause 4.1 Contract Value to add $32,500,000.00 for a revised contract  

total of $40,000,000.00.  

Contract Number: 6510021      Amendment Number: 1  Request Number: A2023140  

Type of Contract:  IDIQ Contract    Requires Council Legislation: Yes  
High Risk Contract (Per Finance Department Contract Risk Management Policy): Yes   
Sexual Harassment Training Required (per BL2018-1281): Yes    
Contract Start Date: 07/20/2022  Contract Expiration Date: 07/19/2027  Contract Term: 60 Months  

Previous Estimated Contract Life Value: $7,500,000.00   

Amendment Value: $32,500,000.00        Fund: 30501 * 

New Estimated Contract Life Value: $40,000,000.00                                       BU: 65803100 * 

(*Depending on contract terms, actual expenses may hit across various departmental BUs and Funds at PO Levels) 
Payment Terms: Net 30  Selection Method: RFP  
Procurement Staff: Jan Harvey  BAO Staff: Jeremy Frye  
Procuring Department: Water Services  Department(s) Served: Metro Wide  
 

Prime Contractor Information 
Prime Contracting Firm: Waste Pro of Tennessee, Inc.  ISN#: 22774   

Address: 91 Polk Avenue    City: Nashville   State: TN    Zip: 37210    

Prime Contractor is a Uncertified/Unapproved :  SBE    SDV    MBE    WBE    LGBTBE   

Prime Company Contact: Lori Cate  Email Address: lcate@wasteprousa.com   Phone #: 662-420-3508  

Prime Contractor Signatory: Keith Banasiak   Email Address: kbanasiak@wasteprousa.com   
 

Business Participation for Entire Contract 
Small Business and Service Disabled Veteran Business Program: No SBE/SDV participation    
              Amount: N/A                                Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Select from the Following: No M/WBE Participation      

MBE Amount: N/A                      MBE Percent, if applicable: N/A  

WBE Amount: N/A                      WBE Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Federal Disadvantaged Business Enterprise:  No    
              Amount: N/A                                Percent, if applicable: N/A  
Note: Amounts and/or percentages are not exclusive. 
B2GNow (Contract Compliance Monitoring): No  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



 

 

 

Page 1 of 1    

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO CONTRACT NUMBER 6510021 
BETWEEN 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 
AND WASTE PRO of TENNESSEE, INC. 

  
This Amendment is entered into on the day this document is filed with the Metropolitan Clerk’s Office, 
by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY (METRO) 
and WASTE PRO of TENNESSEE located in Nashville, TN. 
 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the terms and conditions and to add or delete certain other terms 
and conditions to their original agreement dated July 20, 2022, Metro Contract numbered 6510021, 
hereinafter the “CONTRACT”, the parties hereby agree as set forth below: 
 
This amendment affects the following changes to the contract: 
 

1. Amend clause 4.1 Contract Value to add $32,500,000.00 for a revised contract total of 
$40,000,000.00.  Amended clause shall read as follows: 

 
“This Contract has an estimated value of $40,000,000.00.  The pricing details (“Base Rates”) are 
included in Exhibit B and are made a part of the Contract by reference.  CONTRACTOR shall be 
paid as work is completed and METRO is accordingly invoiced.  The Base Rates are subject to 
adjustment as set forth in Section 4.4 below.”    

  
This amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed by the CONTRACTOR and 
authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and filed in the office of the Metropolitan 
Clerk. 
 

[BALANCE OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



 

 
Director of Finance            BA

DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A

1

6510021

Keith Banasiak

Chief Operating Officer/Senior VP

Waste Pro of Tennessee



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



Rev 08.11.2021

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE PROCUREMENT

CONTRACT AMENDMENT JUSTIFICATION FORM

CA #: 

Date Received: 
Send an email to PRG@nashville.gov and attach completed amendment form and supporting documentation.

Contract Title:  Residential Waste Collection Services      Contract Number: 6510021 Amendment Number: 1
Requesting Department:Water Services Requesting Departmental Contact (Name & Number): 
Stephanie Belcher 615-862-4513

Waste Pro of Tennessee, Inc        Name of Contract Signatory: Keith Banasiak
Contract Signatory Email Address: kbanasiak@wasteprousa.com                      

Address:  91 Polk Avenue       City: Nashville        ST: TN             Zip: 37210

Revision Accomplishes:  Check all that apply

Term Extension New End Date: Include revised schedule if necessary

XContract Value Increase Original Contract Amount $7,500,000

Previously Executed Amendment(s) 
Amount 0

Current Amendment Amount 
$32,500,000

Amendment % Increase 433%

Proposed Revised Contract Amount 
$40,000,000

Include revised fee schedules, budget, 
and total contract value as appropriate

Scope of Work Revision Include concise and explicit narrative 
regarding revised scope of work and any 
subcontractor changes necessary

Terms and Conditions Modification    Include applicable exhibits as 
appropriate along with appropriate 
redlines

Other  (Describe) Include applicable documentation

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION:

BU Number: 65803100 Fund #: 30501 Any Other Accounting Info: 

Department Requester

______________________________________________________ _____________________________
Date

Procurement will route in DocuSign for signatures below

DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



To be completed by the Procurement Division 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



Waste Pro 6510021 Amendment #1 Request
 
Information 

Contract Value Increase 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBDD707F-76A6-440A-A17A-D0E7EC3F7F3A



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: CBDD707F76A6440AA17AD0E7EC3F7F3A Status: Sent

Subject: Metro Contract 6510021 Amendment 1 with Waste Pro of Tennessee, Inc. (Water Services)

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 55 Signatures: 10 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 17 Initials: 4 Procurement Resource Group

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

730 2nd Ave. South 1st Floor

Nashville, TN  37219

prg@nashville.gov

IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             7/5/2023 1:50:53 PM

Holder: Procurement Resource Group

             prg@nashville.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 

Davidson County

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Terri L. Ray

Terri.Ray@nashville.gov

Finance Manager

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 7/5/2023 1:59:08 PM

Viewed: 7/5/2023 2:01:42 PM 

Signed: 7/5/2023 2:01:52 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Amanda Deaton-Moyer

Amanda.Deaton-Moyer@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 7/5/2023 2:01:59 PM

Viewed: 7/6/2023 5:03:37 AM 

Signed: 7/6/2023 5:04:32 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/6/2023 5:03:37 AM
      ID: e22b70f7-86b2-44bf-a8f7-24ff31f60a6c

Rose Wood

Rose.Wood@nashville.gov

Finance Admin

Metro Finance Dept. OMB

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 7/6/2023 5:04:37 AM

Viewed: 7/6/2023 6:44:38 AM 

Signed: 7/6/2023 6:45:04 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Keith Banasiak

kbanasiak@wasteprousa.com

Chief Operating Officer/Senior VP

Waste Pro of Tennessee

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 174.211.174.27

Sent: 7/6/2023 6:45:09 AM

Viewed: 7/6/2023 7:35:06 AM 

Signed: 7/6/2023 7:49:06 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
      Accepted: 7/6/2023 7:35:06 AM
      ID: d16dd26c-9ea1-4982-acc4-cfa37e14349f

Michelle A. Hernandez Lane

michelle.lane@nashville.gov

Chief Procurement Officer/Purchasing Agent

Metro

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.190

Sent: 7/6/2023 7:49:10 AM

Viewed: 7/7/2023 3:35:10 PM 

Signed: 7/7/2023 3:35:25 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Scott Potter

scott.potter@nashville.gov

Director

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 136.58.85.125

Signed using mobile

Sent: 7/7/2023 3:35:29 PM

Viewed: 7/7/2023 5:58:08 PM 

Signed: 7/7/2023 5:58:19 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/7/2023 5:58:08 PM
      ID: 06e194ca-b2f2-47df-bb4f-cec94b210049

Kelly Flannery

aaron.pratt@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 7/7/2023 5:58:23 PM

Viewed: 7/8/2023 9:52:14 AM 

Signed: 7/8/2023 9:52:23 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Kelly Flannery

kelly.flannery@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 7/8/2023 9:52:27 AM

Viewed: 7/9/2023 8:49:20 PM 

Signed: 7/9/2023 8:49:36 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/9/2023 8:49:20 PM
      ID: a882eef2-53d6-49cf-84a7-9112d4feddaa

Balogun Cobb

balogun.cobb@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.144

Sent: 7/9/2023 8:49:41 PM

Viewed: 7/10/2023 8:47:46 AM 

Signed: 7/10/2023 8:47:55 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/10/2023 8:47:46 AM
      ID: cc07d89f-ab0d-4d2f-bc87-9025d013efc0

Tara Ladd

tara.ladd@nashville.gov

Assistant Metropolitan Attorney

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.144

Sent: 7/10/2023 8:48:00 AM

Viewed: 7/10/2023 10:43:16 AM 

Signed: 7/10/2023 10:43:28 AM



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/10/2023 10:43:16 AM
      ID: a94bfee3-69d2-4a79-a82c-0e282015aade

Procurement Resource Group

prg@nashville.gov

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 7/10/2023 10:43:36 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Jan Harvey

jan.harvey@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 7/5/2023 1:59:08 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/20/2023 2:22:18 PM
      ID: d3a8ae1e-e1dc-49f1-a0f8-c8e4970e99b1

Sally Palmer

sally.palmer@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 7/10/2023 10:43:33 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/10/2023 10:06:40 AM
      ID: 2cfb96e5-a6eb-4dfe-873a-2ceab75bf164

Tara Ladd

tara.ladd@nashville.gov

Assistant Metropolitan Attorney

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 7/10/2023 10:43:35 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/10/2023 10:43:16 AM
      ID: a94bfee3-69d2-4a79-a82c-0e282015aade

Austin Kyle

publicrecords@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/7/2023 1:58:57 PM
      ID: f6d91479-237d-4fde-8bf7-07bdb0e5f052

Jeremy Frye

jeremy.frye@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/8/2023 9:43:10 AM
      ID: 4371bddd-f1e7-4e92-a7d1-e10027a27151

Sharon Smith

sharon.smith@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 11/30/2021 1:18:13 PM
      ID: 422c1e89-270f-4360-8dce-c58bfc8fc7bd

Amber Gardner

Amber.Gardner@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/7/2023 3:24:54 PM
      ID: 3def98b6-5298-4b05-9853-0b526c719a1b

Stephanie Belcher

Stephanie.belcher@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/6/2023 8:41:27 PM
      ID: e238c677-1d90-47ee-a150-5df151049a52

Lori Cate

lcate@wasteprousa.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 7/5/2023 1:59:08 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure




